MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 274

Chapter 274.

An Act to authorize Handy Leighton to erect and maintain fish weirs in front of his shore in tido waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Handy Leighton authorized to erect fish weirs in Steuben. Handy Leighton is hereby authorized to erect and maintain fish weirs in tide waters on his shore and lot known as Eagle Hill or Schooner Point lot, in Steuben, and to extend the same below low water mark, provided said fish weirs shall not obstruct navigation nor interfere with the rights of others.

Approved February 27, 1883.

Chapter 275.

An Act to make valid the doings of the members of the first Congregational Parish, in the town of York, in remodeling and requiring their house of worship.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of First Congregational Parish of York, legalized. The doings of the members of the First Congregational Parish, in the town of York, in remodeling and repairing their house of worship, during the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two, and also their doings in raising money for defraying the expenses of said remodeling and repairs, and in the sale of the pews in said house of worship, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Approved February 27, 1883.

Chapter 276.

An Act to authorize Mary W. Look and another to erect and maintain fish weirs in front of their shore in tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mary W. and Carrie C. Look authorized to erect fish weirs in Addison. Mary W. Look and Carrie C. Look are hereby authorized to erect and maintain fish weirs in tide waters on their shore in Addison, and to extend the same below low water mark, provided said fish weirs shall not obstruct navigation nor interfere with the rights of others.

Approved February 27, 1863.